SCVL Liability Waiver Release

In consideration of being allowed to participate in Steel City Volleyball League or activity referenced above, providing me with the opportunity to play volleyball in this league, and intending to be legally bound, I acknowledge, appreciate, and agree to the following:

- 1) I wish to play volleyball in the Steel City Volleyball League; and,
- 2) I am aware that there are inherent risks of injury to me, my property and third parties arising from my participation in the Steel City Volleyball League, and I voluntarily assume full responsibility for all such risks that arise out of or in connection with my involvement with the Steel City Volleyball League; and,
- 3) I, for myself, my heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, hereby waive, release and forever discharge Steel City Volleyball League and its trustees, directors, officers, members, agents, insurers, re-insurers, successors and assigns (hereinafter collectively "SCVL") from any and all liability, causes of action, suits, proceedings, damages, judgements, claims and demands whatsoever arising out of or in connection with my participation in the volleyball league or in any related activity, including, but not limited to, claims arising out of SCVL's own negligence. I further agree to indemnify and hold SCVL harmless from any and all claims, suits, requests for damages, attorney's fees or costs and expenses arising from any injury or damage to any person or property that arises out of or in connection with my participation in the volleyball league or in any related activity; and,
- 4) The risk of injury from the activities involved in this program is significant, including the potential for permanent paralysis and death, and while particular rules, equipment, and personal discipline may reduce this risk, the risk of serious injury does exist; and,
- 5) I KNOWINGLY AND FREELY ASSUME ALL SUCH RISKS, both known and unknown, EVEN IF ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE RELEASEES or others, and assume full responsibility for my participation; and,
- 6) I willingly agree to comply with the stated and customary terms and conditions for participation. If, however, I observe any unusual significant hazard during my presence or participation, I will remove myself from participation and bring such to the attention of the nearest official immediately; and,
- 7) I, for myself and on behalf of my heirs, assigns, personal representatives and next of kin, HEREBY RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS the Releasees, their officers, officials, agents, and/or employees, other participants, sponsoring agencies, sponsors, advertisers, and if applicable, owners and lessors of premises used to conduct the event, WITH RESPECT TO ANY AND ALL INJURY, DISABILITY, DEATH, or loss or damage to person or property, WHETHER ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE RELEASEES OR OTHERWISE, to the fullest extent permitted by law; and,
- 8) I will abide by the SCVL Code of Conduct which is as follows:
 - a. SCVL Code of Conduct
 - i. Sportsmanship
 - 1. I will practice good sportsmanship.
 - 2. I will act in ways that bring respect to me, my team and that are consistent with the mission of The Steel City Volleyball League (SCVL).
 - 3. I will not swear or insult other persons.
 - 4. I will not fight verbally or physically with other players, referees or Board members.
 - ii. Training and Competition
 - 1. I will learn and follow the rules of volleyball.
 - 2. I will always try my best during open play and competitions.
 - 3. I will obey all by laws established by the SCVL Board.
 - iii. Responsibility for my Actions
 - 1. I understand that if I do not follow this Code of Conduct, I will be subject to a range of consequences by the SCVL Board up to and including not being allowed to participate.
 - 2. I understand that if I do not follow this Code of Conduct I can be removed from the current season as well as banned from future seasons; and,
- 9) By completing this registration you are agreeing to the SCVL Liability Waiver Release and Code of Conduct; and,

I HAVE READ THIS RELEASE OF LIABILITY AND ASSUMPTION OF RISK AGREEMENT, FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS TERMS, UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE GIVEN UP SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS BY SIGNING IT, AND SIGN IT FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY WITHOUT ANY INDUCEMENT.